

Case No. **S161008**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Case No.

**S  
1  
6  
1  
0  
0  
8**

---

**VILLAGE NORTHRIDGE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,**

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

**STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,**

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIV. 8, NO. B188718.  
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT No. BC265328.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE  
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

---

FRED J. HIESTAND  
State Bar No. 44241  
The Senator Office Bldg.  
1121 L Street, Suite 404  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
FHiestand@aol.com  
(916) 448-5100

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
The Civil Justice Association  
of California (CJAC)

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION: IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE AND INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
LEGAL DISCUSSION .....	9
I. CALIFORNIA LAW AND SOUND PUBLIC POLICY REQUIRE A PARTY DISSATISFIED WITH THE SETTLEMENT AMOUNT OF A DISPUTED CLAIM AND A RELEASE OF LIABILITY THEREFROM TO RESCIND THE AGREEMENT AND RETURN THE CONSIDERATION PAID, NOT AFFIRM THE SETTLEMENT, KEEP THE CONSIDERATION AND SUE FOR FRAUD. ....	9
II. THERE IS NO FRAUD BECAUSE NO FACT OF DAMAGE CAN BE INFERRED FROM A SETTLEMENT FOR SUBSTANTIALLY LESS THAN WHAT THE PLAINTIFF MISTAKENLY BELIEVED THE INSURANCE POLICY LIMITS TO BE. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	21
PROOF OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agnew v. Parks</i> (1959) 172 Cal.App.2d 756 .....	15, 17
<i>Akin v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 291 .....	11
<i>Allen v. Gardner</i> (1954) 126 Cal.App.2d 335 .....	15
<i>Barrera v. State Farm Mut.</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 659 .....	10
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1 .....	17-19
<i>Committee on Children's Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 197 .....	13
<i>Conrad v. Bank of America</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 133 .....	13
<i>Davies v. Krasna</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 502 .....	15
<i>Engalla v. Permanente Medical Group</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 951 .....	9
<i>Engle v. City of Oroville</i> (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 266 .....	18
<i>Folsom v. Butte County Assn. of Governments</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 668 .....	12
<i>Gaffney v. Graf</i> (1925) 73 Cal.App. 622 .....	13

<i>Garcia v. California Truck Co.</i> (1920) 183 Cal. 767 .....	9, 11
<i>Garcia v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 728 .....	14
<i>Goebel v. Lauderdale</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1502 .....	16
<i>Griffith Co. v San Diego College for Women</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 501 .....	15
<i>Imperial Casualty &amp; Indemnity Co. v. Sogomonian</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 169 .....	10
<i>In re Easterbrook</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1541 .....	15, 16
<i>Manufacturer's Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 257 .....	12
<i>McCall v. Superior Court</i> (1934) 1 Cal.2d 527 .....	9
<i>Montes v. Peck</i> (1931) 112 Cal.App. 333 .....	11
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287 .....	12
<i>Morris v. The Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 966 .....	12
<i>Rubinstein v. Barnes</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 279 .....	16
<i>Sanborn v. Ballanfonte</i> (1929) 98 Cal.App. 482 .....	10

<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 491 .....	18
<i>Star Pacific Investments, Inc. v. Oro Hills Ranch, Inc.</i> (1981) 121 Cal.App.3d 447 .....	13
<i>Stott v. Johnston</i> (1951) 36 Cal.2d 864 .....	18
<i>Taylor v. Hopper</i> (1929) 207 Cal.102 .....	9, 11, 16
<i>Thompson v. Halvonik</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 657 .....	16, 17
<i>Troche v. Daley</i> (1990) 271 Cal.App.3d 403 .....	16
<i>Ventura County Humane Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Children &amp; Animals, Inc. v. Holloway</i> (1974) 40 Cal.App.3d 897 .....	16, 18
<i>Village Northridge Homeowners Ass'n v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co., 2005 WL 583333 (Cal.App. 2 Dist.)</i> .....	3, 5-7
<i>Walker v. Pacific Indemnity Co.</i> (1960) 183 Cal.App.2d 513 .....	15
<i>Williams v. Wraxall</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 120 .....	14
<i>Young v. Flickinger</i> (1925) 75 Cal.App. 171 .....	10
<i>Zumbrun v. University of Southern California</i> (1972) 25 Cal.App.3d 1 .....	14

## Codes

10 Cal. Code Regs. § 2695.4 .....	6
Cal. Civ. C. § 1542 .....	4
Cal. Civ. C. § 1691 .....	2
Cal. Civ. C. §§ 1688 - 1693 .....	9, 10
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 340.9 .....	6
Cal. Insurance Code § 790.03 .....	12

## Texts, Articles and Miscellaneous

5 Witkin, <i>CAL. PROCEDURE</i> (4th ed. 1997) <i>Pleading</i> , § 687 .....	13
5 Witkin, <i>SUMMARY OF CAL. LAW</i> (10th ed. 2005) <i>Torts</i> , §§ 827-828 .....	10
